six months. The remaining part of the property at 50 Union Street, Hamilton was sold with
immediate effect for £3,500.

(b) On 3 May 2000 the entire issued share capital of RAP Conveyors Limited was sold for a
consideration of approximately £500,000. The proceeds of the sale net of expenses have been
used to reduce group indebtedness.

(c) On 26 June 2000 the company acquired Touchline Network Television Limited for an initial
consideration of 500,000 ordinary shares of 5p each.

(d) On 23 June 2000 the board approved a proposed rights issue of 12,825,841 shares at 18p to
raise £1,900,000, net of estimated expenses. The rights issue has been fully underwritten and
as at 23 June irrevocable undertakings have been received to vote in favour of the rights issue
in excess of 50 per cent. of shareholdings.

30. Unaudited pro forma balance sheet
The unaudited pro forma balance sheet includes the following adjustments to the balance sheet at
31 December 1999 in respect of the subsequent events referred to in note 29(b), (c) and (d) above:

Acquisition
of

Sale of Touchline
Proposed RAP Network Unaudited

Audited rights Conveyors Television Pro forma
1999 issue Limited Limited 1999

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets 2,857 – (102) 80 2,835
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current assets 9,333 – (1,273) 84 8,144
Creditors: amounts falling due

within one year (8,022) 1,900 1,068 (54) (5,108)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net current assets 1,311 1,900 (205) 30 3,036
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets less current liabilities 4,168 1,900 (307) 110 5,871
Creditors: amounts falling due

after more than one year (360) – 4 – (356)
Provisions for liabilities and

charges (482) – – – (482)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net assets 3,326 1,900 (303) 110 5,033
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Capital and reserves 3,326 1,900 (303) 110 5,033
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

31. Related party transactions
There were no transactions with related parties during the year.

60

(ii) FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998

BOARD REPORT ON REMUNERATION
The board maintains a Remuneration Committee consisting of the non-executive directors. The
committee is responsible for determining on behalf of the board the pay and other benefits of executive
directors.

Remuneration
The remuneration and emoluments of executive directors are determined by the Remuneration

[…]

balances within the Hardware Companies.

2. Included within debtors and creditors, are intercompany balances of £650,000 and £10,603,000 respectively which were
outstanding with the company and fellow subsidiary undertakings.

122

PART IX

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of the net assets of RAP following the disposal of
the Hardware Companies, the acquisition of K3 Technology and K3 Software and the Placing and
Open Offer, based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the group at 31 December 2000. The
pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared to show the impact of these transactions on the
net assets of RAP as if they had occurred as at 31 December 2000 and is for illustrative purposes only.
Because of its nature, it cannot give a true picture of the financial position or results of the RAP. No
account has been taken of the trading results of the Group since 31 December 2000.

Adjustments
RAP Sale of Acquisition Acquisition Open Pro forma
as at Hardware of K3 of K3 Offer

31 December companies Technology Software
2000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note5)
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets
Goodwill 127 – 1,460 3,303 – 4,890
Tangible assets 235 (35) 35 57 – 292
Investments 7 – – – – 7

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

369 (35) 1,495 3,360 – 5,189
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current assets
Properties for resale 260 – – – – 260
Stocks 1,071 (1,071) – – – –
Debtors 1,088 270 976 1,096 – 3,430*
Cash – – 148 30 (37) 141

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

2,419 (801) 1,124 1,126 (37) 3,831
Creditors: amounts falling

due within one year (2,071) 714 (1,305) (2,085) – (4,747)
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Net current assets (liabilities) 348 (87) (181) (959) (37) (916)
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total assets less current
liabilities 717 (122) 1,314 2,401 (37) 4,273

Creditors: amounts falling
due after more than
one year – – (1,252) (2,350) 3,182 (420)

Provisions for liabilities
and charges (243) – – – – (243)

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Net assets 474 (122) 62 51 3,145 3,610
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

* including items over one year of £1 million

Notes:

1. The RAP figures have been extracted from the preliminary unaudited results of the Company for the year ended
31 December 2000 as set out in in Part IV of this document.

2. The figures in respect of the Hardware Companies have been extracted from the consolidation schedules used in
compiling the unaudited preliminary results as at 31 December 2000. In addition, debtors includes the estimated
deferred consideration of £1 million.

[…]

Grant Management Limited when the company was placed in receivership in June 1998. There was a
shortfall to secured and unsecured creditors of £14,787. D J Bolton was a director of The Hollas Group plc
when it was placed in receivership in May 1998. There was an estimated shortfall to secured and unsecured
creditors of £35,400,000.

6.5 The interests of (i) the Directors and the Proposed Directors in the share capital of the Company in so far as
they are known to the Company pursuant to section 324 or section 328 of the Act which are required to be
entered in the register maintained under the provisions of section 325 of the Act, and (ii) any persons
connected with a Director or the Proposed Director (within the meaning of section 346 of the Act) which
would, if such person were a Director, be required to be disclosed under (i) and (ii) above and the existence of
which is known to or could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by that Director or the Proposed Directors
as at 28 February 2001 (being the last practicable date prior to the publication of the document), are and
immediately following Admission assuming all the New Ordinary Shares are issued will be as follows:

Existing share capital Enlarged Share Capital

Director Number Per cent. Number Per cent.

D J Bolton 400,000 1.6 800,000 1.6
N A Makeham 466,206 1.8 932,416 1.8
B E Shaw 200,000 0.8 400,000 0.8
J R Griffith 150,000 0.6 300,000 0.6
P J Claesson 9,715,644 37.9 9,715,644 18.9

132

6.6 Details of all share options over Ordinary Shares which have been granted to the Directors pursuant to the
1994 Executive Scheme and which remain outstanding at the date of this document are as follows:

Number of Exercise
Director Date of grant Ordinary Shares price Exercise criteria

D J Bolton July 1999 138,320 19.7p Market price reaches at least 20p
D J Bolton July 1999 79,040 19.7p Market price reaches at least 25p
D J Bolton July 1999 39,000 19.7p Market price reaches at least 30p
B E Shaw July 1999 138,320 19.7p Market price reaches at least 20p
B E Shaw July 1999 79,040 19.7p Market price reaches at least 25p